## **BOROUGH OF MENDHAM**

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY **RESOLUTION #136-2024** 

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF TAXES FOR BLOCK 406 LOT 23 FOR A 100% DISABLED VETERAN

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 54:3.30 has established the Disabled Veteran's Taxation Exemption, and

**WHEREAS**, the Mendham Borough Tax Assessor has received and approved an application filed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.31 for exemption of property taxes from the property owner for Block 406 Lot 23, known as 6 Birch Street, Mendham, New Jersey, and

**WHEREAS**, the Mendham Borough Tax Collector has received the approved exemption application from the Mendham Borough Tax Assessor, and

**WHEREAS,** the Mendham Borough Tax Assessor, in accordance with law, has made the property exempt effective February 1, 2024, and

**WHEREAS**, the real estate taxes paid by the property owner for the 1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter 2024 from the date of exemption in the amount of \$8,256.98 will need to be refunded and the taxes for the remainder of 2024 will be cancelled;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor & Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Council thank the homeowner for the homeowner's service to our country and its citizens; and
- 2. The changes to the property taxes for 6 Birch Street requested and approved by the Mendham Borough Tax Assessor and Tax Collector are hereby approved as of February 1, 2024: and
- 3. The following adjustments shall be made:

Refund to property owner	exempt portion of 1 <sup>st</sup> ,2 <sup>nd</sup> & 3 <sup>rd</sup> Q 2024	\$ 8,256.98
Cancelation of taxes	remainder of 2024	\$ 3,150.03

This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated: September 11, 2024	
ATTEST	BOROUGH OF MENDHAM
auren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk	Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor